discussed above.  Fitness, auto and aviation gross margins were relatively stable to prior year results.

Advertising Expense

Advertising Advertising
Expense % of Revenues Expense % of Revenues $ Change % Change

Outdoor $4,344 6% $5,176 6% ($832) -16%
Fitness 11,170 9% 5,868 6% 5,302 90%
Marine 3,763 6% 4,163 7% (400) -10%
Auto 7,032 3% 7,406 3% (374) -5%
Aviation 1,363   1% 1,815 2% (452) -25%
Total $27,672 5% $24,428 4% $3,244 13%

13-weeks ended March 28, 2015 13-weeks ended March 29, 2014
Year over Year

Advertising expense increased 13% in absolute dollars and 50 basis points as a percent of revenues.  The
increase in absolute dollars occurred in fitness to support new product introductions with increased point of sale
presence at key retailers and preparation for the launch of a spring wearables advertising campaign.  This increase
was partially offset by decreased spending in all remaining segments due to efforts to align advertising spend with
highest growth categories.

Selling, General and Administrative Expense

Sell ing, General & Sell ing, General &
Admin. Expenses % of Revenues Admin. Expenses % of Revenues $ Change % Change

Outdoor $13,215 17% $14,744 18% ($1,529) -10%
Fitness 25,082 19% 16,082 16% 9,000 56%
Marine 13,979 22% 11,782 20% 2,197 19%
Auto 40,196 19% 41,548 17% (1,352) -3%
Aviation 6,278   6% 5,717 6% 561 10%
Total $98,750 17% $89,873 15% $8,877 10%

Year over Year
13-weeks ended March 28, 2015 13-weeks ended March 29, 2014

 Selling, general and administrative expense increased 10% in absolute dollars and 150 basis points as a
percent of revenues compared to the year-ago quarter.  The absolute dollar increase is related to product support
and legal fees associated with the defense of multiple matters.  Variances by segment are primarily due to the
allocation of certain selling, general and administrative expenses based on percentage of total revenues.

18

Research and Development Expense

Research & Research &
Development % of Revenues Development % of Revenues $ Change % Change